Illinois law.

SOURCE:  Emergency rules adopted at 22 Ill. Reg. 2616, effective January 16, 1998, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency rules modified in response to JCAR objection at 22 Ill. Reg. 4500; emergency rules expired June 15, 1998; emergency rules adopted at 22 Ill. Reg. 6238, effective March 24, 1998, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency rules modified in response to  JCAR objection at 22 Ill. Reg. 7703; emergency expired June 15, 1998; new Part adopted at 22 Ill. Reg. 12538, effective July 6, 1998; emergency amendment at 23 Ill. Reg. 11336, effective September 1, 1999, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 24 Ill. Reg. 497, effective January 3, 2000; amended at 24 Ill. Reg. 5661, effective March 17, 2000; amended at 26 Ill. Reg. 886, effective January 15, 2002; amended at 32 Ill. Reg. 7410, effective April 22, 2008; amended at 33 Ill. Reg. 7919, effective June 1, 2009; amended at 34 Ill. Reg. 3000, effective February 18, 2010; amended at 35 Ill. Reg. 7416, effective April 25, 2011; amended at 36 Ill. Reg. 5605, effective March 20, 2012; amended at 39 Ill. Reg. 10035, effective June 30, 2015; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 9256, effective May 15, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired October 11, 2020; amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 11439, effective July 12, 2023.
